

No. 22-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC;
MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, INC.; AND
STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
BRETT R. NOLAN
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Pertinent Constitutional Provisions and Statutes.....	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. California’s selective crackdown on independent contracting discriminates against political speech	4
B. Petitioners rely on independent contractors to qualify ballot measures and run election campaigns	8
C. California’s discrimination against political speech silences Petitioners	10
D. Procedural history	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedent	16
A. Function or purpose distinctions cannot mask content-based discrimination	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Austin</i> did not overrule <i>Reed</i>	20
II. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented	23
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve an exceptionally important question.....	25
Conclusion.....	28
Appendix	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-55855 (Oct. 11, 2022)	1a
Appendix B	
Order, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPRx (Aug. 9, 2021).....	30a
Appendix C	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-55855 (Jan. 17, 2023).....	42a
Appendix D	
Order Staying Mandate Pending Certiorari, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-55855 (Jan. 20, 2023).....	44a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix E	
Order, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPRx (Sept. 17, 2021)	45a
Appendix F	
U.S. Const. amend. I	57a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	57a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6000	57a
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6008	58a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	59a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e)	61a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)	61a
Cal. Lab. Code § 2787	64a
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650	64a
Appendix G	
Declaration of Justin Griess in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (filed June 24, 2021)	66a
Appendix H	
Declaration of Aaron Starr in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (filed June 24, 2021)	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aptive Envtl., LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	18
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18, 19, 23
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	2, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20-22, 27
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018).....	5, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	26
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	19, 20
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	19, 26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	27
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 3, 16, 19, 20-25, 27
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	25
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rela- tions</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	16
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	19, 26, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 4, 11-17, 20, 22-27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7451.....	27
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6000.....	4, 7
Cal. Govt. Code § 6008.....	4, 7
Cal. Lab. Code § 246	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	4, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(3)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e).....	4, 6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(1)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(A)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(C)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(D)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2787	4, 8
Cal. Lab. Code § 3700	4
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650	4, 6
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650(a)	18, 22, 23
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650(b)	18
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650(c)	18
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 13020	4
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 13021	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Swindell, <i>Legislature passes one-year exemption for newspaper carriers from AB 5</i> , The Press Democrat, Sep. 1, 2020, https://bit.ly/3gVc0Aq	7
<i>Direct Selling Association Applauds Direct Seller Exemption in California AB 5</i> , Sep. 26, 2019, https://bit.ly/3xOArGF	6
